MOTION FC

)R REMOVAL FROM OFFICE OF THE COUNTY

EXECUTIVE

COMMITTEE MEMBER (CECM) FOR FINANCE,

ECONOMIC

PLANNING AND REVENUE MANAGEMENT - MR.

PETER MWI

KYA KILONZO.

THAT, in

Governments

Standing Order No. 62, this Assembly hereby resolves to approvm

the motion s
Kilonzo,
Finance, Eca

grounds of g

County Executive Committee Member

accordance with Section 40 (2) of the Cou;ﬁl 7 o N YL

Act, 2012, and pursuant to Kitui County Assemb\_};

eeking the removal from office of Mr. Peter Mwikya

(CECM)

nomic Planning and Revenue Management, on the .

for

ross violation of the Constitution or any other law,

incompetence, abuse of Office and gross misconduct as follows: = .. . . . . . .

1.GROSS VI

OLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA,

2010 OR ANY OTHER LAW; -

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo has contravened Chapter Six of the

Constitution
and Public O

- of leadershiy

confidence in

fundamental

2T,

O and integrity essential for public office.

conducting hi

of Kenya, 2010, Léadership and Integrity Act, 2012

fficer Ethics Act, 2003 which enshrine the principles

By
imself in a manner that erodes public TEUSE 8 .

his role, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo has exhibited a

disregard for the values of integrity, accountability
and transparency required of the CECM for Finance, Economic S
Planning and Revenue Management. et Aok
3 (’ :
Such acts include; Sy sl
mw—s g
Undermining the separation of powers and public ng
; h
participation as underscored in Artlcles 1 10 118 175 \WW:;T
196 of the Constitution of Kenya, 20 1@ Sectmn 91 of the r)_:m‘m/

County

Public F

CAea
e

ofe
AP
”@fﬂ nlo

Governments Act, 2012, Section 125 of the

inance Management Act, 20 12, and as advanced
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in Sectnon 130 of ‘the PFM Act, 2012 as amended by
Section 11(4) & (5) of the County Allocation of Revenue
Act (CARA), 2021.

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic
Planning, and Revenue Management, has blatantly
undermined the principle of separation of powers as

enshrined in Article 175 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,

wesgieh emphasizes the autonomy of the county executive and

legislative arms, and Section 11(4) of the County Allocation of
Revenue Act (CARA), 2021 (which amended Section 130 of the
PFM Act, 2012) and which prohibits the reallocation of
unspent funds designated for the County Assembly to other

purposes.
In the submitted Kitui County Supplementary Budget I for
the Financial Year 2024/ 2025 (See annex i) received by the

““Assembly on 18th’ October 2024, Mr. Kilonzo unlawfully

reallocated Kshs. 133,042, 008 from the County Assembly’s
approved annual pbudget. This included a revote of Kshs. 100
million from the previous financial year 2023/2024 factored
into the current annual budget for the construction of a

modern office block for the County Assembly, contrary to
Section 130 of the PFM Act, 2012 as amended by Section

i 1 1( ) and (5) of the CARA, 2021, which requires that unspent

funds for the County Assembly from the ending financial year
should be reallocated by the CECM Finance in a subsequent
Supplementary Appropriation Bill to the County Assembly
within two (2) months of the commencement of the financial
year.

It also included Kshs. 33, 042,008 allocated in the current

financial year for constructing Members of the County
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Assembly Ward Offices, thus undéf’fniﬁiﬁg'"’fH’%’"AKs"génrﬁ’EB;’é"'7';:\}R st

constitutiong] mandate over financial matters as provided
under Section 125 of the Public Finance M}anagement Act,

2012 which highlights the critical statutory steps to be

observed in County budget making process Viz County
Integrated Development Plan (CIDP), Annua] Development

Plan (AD

budget €stimate, and public involvement

process.
By these
130 of th
but has
upon the

& County Fiscal Strategy paper (CFSP) and annual

A\

actions, Mr. Kilonzo has not only violated Section

e PFM Act as amended by Section 11 of CARA, 202 1

and subverting the checks and balances essential to the

devolved

undermine the principle of public parﬂtg'cipg@;ipg &nshrined in

governance framework. Further, these actions

Articles 10(2)(a) and 118(1)(b) of the Constitution of Kenya,
2010, which require public involvement in legislative and
budgetary matters. This is further Supported by Section 91 of
the County Governmentsg Act, 2012, which establishes

mechanisms for public Participation in governance and
decision-making processes.

In realloc

public, Mr. Kilonzo disregarded the. -Outcomes-of=public -~ «

ating these funds in deviance with the wishes of the

participation on the aforementioned Statutory planning

documents| ang infringed upon the constitutional

requirement of transparency and accountability ag stipulated

in Article LD of  the Constitution. By undermining the

Assembly’s oversight role, Mr., Kilonzo violated the separation

in the entire it i
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of pOWETS and the public trust, both of which are
fundamental to Kenya’s devolved governance system.
ii. Violation of Section 135 of the public Finance

Management Act, 2012, and Regulation 39(3) & (8) of the

e A< == 4! s e e AV LR AR Lo e

Pubhc Fmance “Management (County Governments)

Regulations, 2015

(a) Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic
Planning and Revenue Management, contravened Section
135 of the Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012,

and Regulation 39(3) and (8) of the PFM (County
Governments) Regulations, 2015 in the submitted Kitui
s i v v GOV Supplementary Budget I for the FY 2024/ 2025 on
18th October 2024. The submitted budget contained
allocations for New projects that were not part of the
approved annual budget, failing to meet the qualifications

stipuiated under these legal provisions.

Under Section 135 of the PFM Act, 2012, a supplementary

budget should only contain expenditures necessitated by
R, \upforeseen and unavoidable needs that cannot wait for the
N nexi fmanmal year or reallocations within the approved
pbudget to address priority areas. Similarly, Regulation
39(3) and (8) of the PFM (County Governments)
Regulations, 2015, specify that supplementary budgets
must conform to the approved annual plan and cannot
introduce New projects unless they meet the strict
conditions set by the law, including unforeseen exigencies.

LSome, of the allocations in the submitted supplementary

pbudget which exemplify these violations are as follows:
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° Ministry of Culture, Sports and Youth Developme
Project Allowance - Youth Engégement F

1

™
v

for Fy 2024/2025 ig still in the approval p

€n

initiatives should only be considered wh:

in

® Mir
Awareness and Publicity Campaigns
tournament in football from Village level culm

Office of the Deputy Governor
Computers, Printers and other IT E

already been incurred as evidenced lonr 4

= Purchase g

quipment (To

enable automation) Kshsg. 1,241,700

IFATENCR LN RN

SM. Expenditures under this programme havye

he invitation

letter referenced CG.KTI/MCGYICT&SS/ADM/CAK/

ECM/ 1/17/46 dated g November, 2024 inviting

lembers of the County Assembly to attend the Kitui

ounty Youth engagement forum, 2024 on 15t
ovember, 2024 at Ithookwe showgrou

. This happened when the Supplementary budget 1

rocess and
€ Same was undertaken without g policy to guide on
> implementation. This was not an emergency and
rther o contravention of regulation 39(8) of the PFI
ounty Governments) Regulations, 2015 which
visages that new policy options and service delivery

the annual budget estimates.

listry of Culture, Sports and Youth - Advertising,
- County

inating

into Governor’s cup) Kshs. 10M.

During

FY 2023

County

to cater

public participation on the County budget for the

2024, among the contagious issues raised by the
g g
1

ated a reasonable allocation of Kshs. 284,749,652

for the need, During a subsequent supplementary
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~ pudget-1 for FY.2023 /2024 (see annex iii), the CECM

reallocated Kshs. 266,660, 304 for other needs subverting
the will of the people and eroding the sovereignty of the
people provided under Article 1 of the Constitution of
Kenya, 2010. This is an indication of misplaced priorities
by the CECM Finance against pressing needs that ought
to be addressed within the scarce resources available to

the County. The effect of this reallocation has been

~gevastating as roads are in stillin a dil apidated state owing

to lack of supp orting roads infrastructure works including
drifts, culverts and gabions.

The introduction of new budget items and reallocations
represent NeW projects that were neither approved in the
original budget nor justified under the statutory
qualifications for supplementary budgets. The

introduction of such unauthorized expenditures

L L NN S GO R

(b)

undermmes 'the principles of public finance management,
including transparency and accountability, as enshrined
in Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 20 10, and the
PFM framework.

By contravening these provisions, Mr. Peter Mwikya
Kilonzo has jeopard1zed the County’s financial integrity by

failing to ensure prudent and lawful management of public

__.\h_\_:fyngsu.w’l}ln‘s,}d1sregard for statutory requirements erodes.

public confidence 11 the County’s governance and

threatens fiscal responsibility which is central to devolved

governance under the Constitution.

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic

Planning and Revenue€ Management, yiolated Section

135(1) and (2) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012
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insp

Fing

pipelines
conducted from 12th to 16th August, 20

Section 135(1)

reallo
autho
135(2

presented to and approved by the Gl

two (2)

case, no supplementary budg
Assembly’s -

appropriated for drilling boreholes to settle electric;

By au

Statutory process, Mr. Peter MWikyakKilonzex

the Cor
Article 1

This act

accountability under Article 201 of the Consti

require t

which th

et was

of the PFM Act, 2012,
cation of fundg from the approved

rized through 4 supplementary budget,

months after the first withdrawa] of
required under Section 135(4)

24 (see annex iv).

requires any
budget to be

the funds as

of the PFV At 001 Iy this

reallocate

inty Assembly’s oversight role as e

85 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,
the Asse

presented seeking the

nshrined in

which vests
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iii.

This unauthorized expenditure further contravenes
Section 149(1) of the PFM Act, 0012, which holds the
County Executive Committee Member responsible for

ensuring effective financial management and adherence to

" appmved budget. BY redirecting funds appropriated for

critical ~ water infrastructure projects to unrelated
expenditures, the CECM failed to prioritize and safeguard
public resources, comprormsmg service delivery and

eroding public trust in the County’s financial governance.

Violation of Articles 10, 73, and 75 of the Constitution of
Kenya, 2010, sections 8, 9, 10, and 11 of the Leadership

3 land Integrity Act, 2012, and Sections 9,11, and 12 of the

VNN e Y

" public Officer pthics Act, 2003

s NN A XY

Articles 10 and 73(1)(1i) & (iv) of the Constitution of Kenya,
0010, sets out the national values and principles of
governance, as well as the expectations On the ethical
exercise of authority by state officers. Article 75(1) of the
Constitution, &s read together with Sections 8,9, 10, and 1.1
of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012, and Sections 9,

e (1) 8 (2) @) M) und 12 of the Puklie Officer Ethics Act,

0003, obligates state officers to conduct themselves in 2

manner that upholds public trust, avoids conflict of interest,

and refrains from using their positions to confer personal

benefits.

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo violated these provisions by using
his office 1O improperly confer a benefit to nimself and his

family. He influenced the drilling of Myaani 001 and Myaani

el o) Horeholes on “family land in Myaani village, contrary 10

the Annual Budget for FY 0023 /2024, which had approved
the drilling of this borehole in genda Village. This action



compromised public interest and diverted public resources
for personal gain, contrary to Article 73(2)(c) and (d) of the
Constitution, which mandates state officers to prioritize
public interest and uphold accountability, =
Article 10 of the Constitution underscores the national values
of tran Sparency and integrity in governance. By failing to
adhére to these values, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo disregarded

his ethical obligations, undermining public confidence in the

impartial administration of resources.
Moreover, Section 8 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012,

specifically prohibits state officers from using their positions

for improper enrichment, while -Section- "9 remphiasizeg s

avoiding situations of conflict between personal interests and
public duty. Similarly, Section 1 1(1) & (2)(a)(i)(ii) of the Public
Officer Ethics Act, 2003, requires public officers to act in a
manner that maintains the honour of their office. By using
public funds and reésources for personal advantage, Mr. Peter
Mwikya Kilonzo not only violated these statutory provisions

but. also acted contrary to Section 12 of the Act, which

demands public officials to maintain’ fh"ér/"ifi/t/ééfji’cj}mgf e

public office at all times.

This act of influencing the relocation of the boreholes
demonstrates a clear compromise of public resources for
personal gain, a serious breach of ethjcal conduct and g
violation | of the public trust inherent in his position. In

addition,  the self-centeredness of the CECM Finance has

subjected the locals of Senda village to untold suffering

having prioritised thig project undertaken in their village for

ease of water accessibility which is g Scarce resource within

the region as contained in the County Assembly report by the
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b S M RINTH D A Nl

) Committee on Agmculture Water and [rrigation on the

inspection of poreholes drilled across Kitui County in the
Financial Year 0023 /2024, KITWASCO and KIMWASCO
pipelines, their main water sources, and treatment zOnes

conducted from 12t to 16 August, 2024 (see anneX iv).

Violation of Article 175(b) of the Constitution of Kenya,
2010, and gections 157 & 158 of the Public Finance

Management Act, 2012

Mr /Pet\erM\mkya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic
Planning and Revenue Management, violated Article 17 5(b) of
the Constitution of Kenya, 0010, which requires
accountability for financial resources and transparent
revenue management within ~ county governments.
Additionally, he contravened Sections 157 and 158 of the
Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012, which mandate
the. estabhshment and enforcement of efficient systems for
revenue collection to safeguard public finances.

The County Assembly report by the Committee on Finance
and Economic Planning on the Inspection Exercise on the
Status of Revenue Collection in Kitui County, conducted from
ond to 5t May 2023 (see annex v), revealed negligence on Mr.
Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s part in implementing proper and

transparent mechanisms for revenue collection. The report

e gserved-that. revenue clerks continued to collect revenue in

cash at most cess barriers, contrary to modern best practices
and technological alternatives that enhance accountability
and minimize pilferage.

This failure has led to significant revénue leakages, allowing
substantial amounts of public funds to fall into private

hands. Consequently, Kitui County has consistently failed to
page 10 ot 26



meet its own-source révenue targets for Successive financig]
years. This shortfal] directly contributes to the accumulation
of unnecessary pending bills, undermining the County’s
fiscal responsibility and ability to deliver essential services.

Section 157 of the PFM Act, 20 12, obligates the County
Treasury to design and implement effective Systems and

controls for revenye collection and management, while

Wadags INEINCRLI s YIS At s

Section 158 emphasizes the need for periodicevaluations of = =

revenue collection Systems to ensure accountability and
mitigate revenue losses. The CECM’s negligence in thig
regard demonstrates g failure of his statutory. duty and g

disregard for the principles of accountability and efficiency
mandated under these sections.

Furthermore, Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,
which sets out principles of public finance, highlights the

need for transparency, accountability O S e e

responsibility in the IManagement of public resources. By
failing to address revenue collection inefficiencies, the CECM
undermined these constitutional principles and the public
trust in the County’s financig] governarce.

Kitui County Assembly Standing Order No. 181 compels the
CECM for Finance to provide g report to the relevant

Committee of the County Assembly on the irr}plf;merrtﬂaggrlﬂ‘__}\___. ST ey

status of the House resolution within S’ixty (60) days. The
CECM has grossly violated thig provision by failing to
implement recommendations adopted by the Assembly in the
aforementioned Committee report.

This lack of Proper supervision and coordination of revenye
collection mechanisms exemplifies a violation of his duty to

safeguard public funds, leading to financial mismanagement

Vot AE AT
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that compromises the delivery of services and the

achievement of the County’s development goals.

y. Violation of Article 10 & 201 of the Constitution of

Kenya, 2010, Section 108 of the County Governments

o i re v PG 2012, and Sections 117 & 126 of the Public Finance
Management Act, 2012

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic
planning and Revenue Managemendt, violated Section 108 of
the County Governments ACt, 2012, and Sections 117 and
126 of the Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, J912 by
misleading the County Government into operating within
2 statutory budget documents that were not aligned with the
e f1ve§—yea1‘County Integrated Development Plan (CIDP) for the
period 0023-2027.
Section 108 of the County Governments Act, 2012,
establishes the CIDP as the guiding framework for all
development activities and expenditure planning within the
County. It mandates that all planning documents, including
the Annual Development Plan (ADP) and the County Fiscal
e e R S&}l%t%g}{f%??f,V(QF\ASP), must align with the CIDP to ensure
consistency l with the County’s long-term development
priorities.
However, the ADP and CFSP for the Financial Year
0022 /2023 were prepared‘and approved outside the CIDP for
the period 0023-2027. The CIDP was submitted for approval
by the County 'Assembly on 5% June 2023 vide 2 letter
referenced CGKTI/CT/FIN/37/II/34 dated 2nd June 2023
o sy ot H(S68 annex vi) when the County Budget for the financial year

0023 /2024 had already been submitted for consideration by
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the Assembly, rendering them (ADP, CFSP and the Budget
estimates for the FY 2023/ 2024) inconsistent with the CIDP.

Section 117 of the PFM Act, 2012, requires the Preparation

STA PR MR R s

of the CFSP to reflect the priorities outlihéd in the CIDP and
the ADP, Addition.ally, Section 126 obligates the County
Executive Committee to prepare the ADP based on the CIDP
and submit it to the County Assembly for approval before

the principles of good governance ~and- accountability g v vz o

Article 10(c) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,
ublic finance principles in Article 201, which

to provide sound fiscal and economic guidance to the County

Government, resulting in an uncoordinated, ineffective

planning process and delayed uploading of “the County

budget into the Integrated Financial Management
Informatio System (IFMIS).
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' 2.INCOMPETENCE:

My, Peter Nwikya Kilonzo, in his role as CECM for Finance,

Economic Planning and Revenue€ Management, has consistently
demonstrated an inability to effectively fulfil the responsibﬂities of
his office. His repeated failures to comply with statutory
obligations and deadlines have impeded the efficient functioning of
the County Government, thereby compromising its operational

stability and financial planning by =

¢ \.‘.-w:;/.vi-,,‘.-.«/;N@anompliangeﬂwith Statutory pDeadlines for Submission

of Statutory Documents

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning
and Revenue Management, has demonstrated glaring negligence
in his handling of the Kitui County Finance Bills; critical legislative
instruments governing taxation. The Finance Bill requires rigorous
public engagement in line with Article 174(c) and Article 196 of the

Constitution of Kenya, 2010, which underscore the principles of

i, Bl s S v
ZAE 2 N U I 20 R

pilbhc pfarticiipatigri snd accountability in governance, and Section
3(f) of the County Governments Act, 0012, which prioritizes
inclusivity in decision-making processes.

In clear violation of Section 133 of the Public Finance Management
(PFM) Act, 2012, which mandates submission and approval of the
Finance Bill within ninety (90) days after the passing of the
Appropriations Bill, and Kitui County Assembly standing Order
\ 1}10%216, /)yh}/ch/ H‘(_‘ajs\’t;ap}ishes the procedural timelines for the
Assembly, Mr. Péfer LMWikya Kilonzo has consistently delayed
submission of the Finance Bills.

The Kitui County Finance Bills »022, 2023 and 0024 were
submitted as follows;

s Finance Bill, 2022 was submitted on 29th June 2023 (see

annex vii);
page 14 0T £b
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e Bill, 2023 was submitted on 21t September 2023

(see annex viii); and
° Finance Bill, 2024 was submitted on 30th September 2024
(see annex ix)

This noncom
the Assemb]

)

September
submission !
revise and er.
charges in 1
budgetary ne
forced to re
negatively imy

Furthermore,

principles of a

has jeopardiz

énacting these

service deliver

inefficiencies
untimely reven
Additionally, 1

heightened pul

has violated th
decision-makin

Constitution.,

Incompetence a

standards expec

3

pliance directly contravenes the legal requirement for

Yy to consider and approve the Bills by the etnd of
of each financia] year. Thg Tepeated cielays e
1ave significantly undermined the County’s ability to

1act updated revenye collection rates, fines, fees and

ne with the prevailing economic environment and
eds. As a result, the County Government has been
ly on outdated revenue collection frameworks,

Dacting its revenue~generating capacity.

the failure to meet Statutory deadlines disregards the

Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and
ed the County’s financia] stability. The delay in

= Y
-

critical fiscal policies has not only compromised
y to the County residents but also contributed to

in budget implementation due to reduced and
ue inflows,

VIr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s insensitivity to the

°nsuring timely and inclusive public participation

€ constitutional obligation of involving citizens in

S Processes as provided under Article 17 4(c
This lack

) of the

demonstrates

nd a failure to uphold the Statutory and ethical
ted of his office,

of responsiveness

N Ly
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By failing to adhere to these statutory deadlines, the CECM has
hindered the smooth operation of County fiscal and governance

processes, intensifying the challenges of revenue mobilization and

financial planning.

l,\mii;%_/ﬂ//_lgj‘la;fl}gife/ to Adhere to the Provisions of Section 157 of the

Public Finance Management Act, 2012 on the

Designation of Receivers of County Government Revenue

gection 157 of the Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012
requires the CECM for Finance to designate, in writing, a specific
person responsible for collecting, receiving and accounting for
county government revenue. This statutory obligation 1s vested

exclusively in the CECM for Finance to ensure clear accountability

eeand’ aefective financial governance.

In blatant disregard of this legal requirement, Mr. Peter Mwikya
Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic planning and Revenue
Management, neglected his duty and unlawfully delegated the
designation suthority vested in him to a Chief Officer within his
ministry, contravening the express provisions of the PFM Act,

2012.

~Eyidence \presentedv during a session of the County Assembly

Committee o1l Labour and gocial Welfare on Thursday, 4% July
0024, indicates that Ms. Roselyn Kavata Munyasya, an employee
in the department, Was assigned this cole in writing by Mr. John
Makau, the Chief Officer for Finance, Revenue Management and
Accounting, o1 14t March 2023. _This evidence is contained in the
Committee’s report on & statement request by Hon. Jeremiah M.

Mutua concerning various county staff in acting capacities (see

o Wl AL 5 DAL P P TR

annex X).
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interest and
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responsibility

coordination of

103 and 109 of

Section 103 of th
headed by the

Mmanagement of

while Section

Failure t

> the County budgets,
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0 Adhere to the Provisionsg of S

€ Public Finance Management Act, 2012

<ya Kilonzo, as the CECM for Fj
Revenue Management,
for the

Nance, Economic

failed in hig Statutory

management, administration

the Public Finance Management (PFM)

1€ PFM Act, 20 12, designates the

“ECM Finance to be responsib]

HEt, 2010,

e for the efficient

public ﬁnances, revenue collection,

including

109  requires the establishment ang proper
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administration of

As of 30 June 2023, Kshs. 11,3

not be accounted

report for the period ending 3

discovered that certain revenue C

a County Revenue

~-should be: deposited. pr_o,mptly and m

Fund into which all revenue

anaged transparently.

05,086 in collected revenue could

for due to poor supervision and coordination of

revenue collection activities a8 contained in auditor general’s

Oth June, 0023 (see annex xi) It was

ollectors were holding cash

instead of depositing it into the designated County Revenue Fund.

the automatron of revenue collection

’I‘h1s fallure occurred despite consistent budgetary allocations for

~ N e N

systems, which have yet to be

fully 1mp1emented under the CECM’s leadership.

allowing theft of public funds un

This failure amounts to gross mismanagement of public finances,

der his watch. The mishandling of

revenue collection not only contravenes the PFM Act but also

violates the prmciples of good governance, accountability and

integrity, @S stipulated in Article

o Coristitution” of-Kenya, 20 10.

10 and Article 201 of the

The blatant theft of public funds ought to have been reported

promptly to the Ethics and

Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC)

and the Directorate of Criminal Investigations (DCI) for

investigation and prosecut1on However, O such action was taken

and the jmplicated staff remain employed in various County

) Qounty’s governance.

Government departments, further eroding public confidence in the

As head of the County Treasury, it was Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s

statutory duty under S
enforce effective financial

Government o necessary

ection 104(1)(d) of the PFM Act, 2012 to
control measures and advise the County

remedial actions. His failure to report or

act on the identified theft demonstrates negligence in perform'mg
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his duties and 4 disregard for the anti-corruption and ethical

Sstandards ¢ utlined in Sections 8 and 9 of the Public Officer Ethics
Act, 2003.

This situation exemplifies a lack of commitment to safeguarding
public resources and ensuring accountapbility, contrary to the

public finance principles enshrined in law. The inaction and

ongoing revenue management inefficienoieg continue  to

undermine the County’s financig] stability and public trust.

iv. Unlawf

County Fiscal Strategy Paper (CFSP) 2024 /2025

to the 'appro ed County Figcg] Strategy Paper (CFSP) for the
‘ 2024 /2025, This was done via a letter referenced
/35/V /43 dated 11tn April 2024 (see annex xii).

with a memor dum outlining specific T€asons for the referral,

provision that permits the CECM to challenge an

Or any Assembly decision in the manner

There is no leg
approved CFS

undertaken by Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo.
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Additionally, this act violated key provisions of the Public Finance
Management Act, 2012, which establishes the roles and
responsibilities of the County Treasury and the Assembly in the
budget—making process. Once the CFSP has been approved by the
Assembly as per gection 117 of the PFM Act, 2012, the County

wPreasury’s” mandate is strictly to implement the priorities therein.

Any objections to the approved CFSP should be addressed through
established legal channels, which do not involve the submission of

unilateral memoranda by the CECM.

This overreach by the CECM undermined the principle of
separation of powers enshrined in Article 175 of the Constitution
of Kenya, 2010, and subverted the Assembly’s exclusive mandate

to approve a:nd oversee tlie 1mp1ernentatior1 of budgetary

< i\
G P LA ARG B N e

frameworks His actions “displayed a lack of adherence to Article
10 (respect for the rule of law) and Article 201 (prudence in public

finance) of the Constitution.

The memorandum was 2 direct challenge to the Assembly’s
decision-making quthority, & fundamental breach of the

democratic processes governing County operations.

v Misreporting on IFMIS uploading for the Kitui County

P

Supplefhentary {{ for Financial Year 2023 2024

One of the cardinal principles of public financial management is
strict compliance with approved pbudgets and adherence to the
legislative frameworks that govern them. Mr. Peter Mwikya
Kilonzo, in his role as the CECM for Finance, Economic Planning
and Revenue Management, failed to honour this principle when he
inaccurately uploaded the recurrent budget allocation for the
< Miistry off Health and Sanitation into the Integrated Financial

Management Information System (IFMIS).
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The Kitui County Supplementary II Appropriation Act, 2024, 4
binding legislative document Mmandating strict €xXecution of the

approved budgetary Provisions, Cxpressly.indicated. the "PEECUTFENtra s g

budget allocation for the Ministry of Health and Sanitation gg
Kshs. 3,467,530,515, Despite thig clear indication, Mr. Peter
Mwikya Kilonzo negligently uploaded the fighre as Kehis.
3,447,994,858, Creating g variance of Kshs. 19,535,657, as
pointed out by the Controller of Budget’s letter referenced
COB/KTU/OO2/2/3(25) dated 30th April 2024 (see annex Xiii), the
Hyperion budget printout (see annex xiv), and the Supplementary
II Appropriation Aot 9004, Saslealieg gl |
This discrepancy constitutes a breach of the principles outlined in
Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, which mandates
openness, accountability and strict adherence tq public financia]
discipline. Further, Section 104 of the Public Finance Management
Act, 2017, imposes an obligation on the County Treasury to ensure
that all finan cial transactions align with approved budgetary

allocations, a standard that was grossly violated in this instance.

T A Ry R AT AN SIS R

By failing to adhere to the legal provisions,“ theCECM urlclermined S i

Section 107(2) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, which
underscores the Importance of fiscal responsibility in public
resource Mmanagement.

The failure to accurately upload the budget allocations into IFMIS
demonstrates g lack of due. diligence and technica] oversight. It
undermines the fiscal integrity of the County and compromises the
confidence of stakeholders, including the public, mtheCounty
Treasury’s ability to manage public resources effectively, This

negligence is particularly concerning given that IFMIS serves as g
central platform
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. ensure accuracy, transparency and compliance with statutory

0 requirernents.
i B ke R RANEA N0 R AV Y s

vi. Unrealistic County Own Source Revenue Target

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, the CECM for Finance, Economic
Planning and Revenuc Management, has set an unrealistic
revenue target of Kshs. 988, 645,941 in the submitted Kitui County
supplementary Budget 1 estimates for the financial year
2024/2025, which represents an increasec of Kshs. 388,645,941
frorn the Kshs 600 rnillion in the approved County budget for the

same perrod

This increase in the revenue target comes on the heels of
underperformance in the previous year, where the own-source
revenue target of Kshs. 585 million was under collected by Kshs.
o7 ,950,185. Moreover, the total own-source revenue collected for
the first quarter of the financial year 0024 /2025 was & mere Kshs.
112,157,327, a8 outlined in the CECM’s response to concerns

__raised by, the County Budget and Appropriations Committee

RN

during the considerationl of the Kitui County supplementary
Budget 1 estimates for the financial year 0024 /2025 (see annex
XV).

Given the history of underaohievement in meeting revenue targets
and the current slow revenue collection pace, it is evident that the
proposed new target of Kshs. 988, 645,941 is not only unrealistic
but may also lead to significant fiscal challenges. If this target 18

e~ yyot met, Ahe- County .risks accumulating large, unnecessary

pending bills by the end of the financial year, further straining its
financial stability and ability to provide services.

As detailed in this motion, it ;s clear that the County has a poot
revenue collection administration system, riddled with serious

revenue leakages: These systemic issues require urgent reform and
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in addressi g these challénges.
This failure to align revenue targets with realistic collection

Capabilities is g direct violation of the principles of fiscal

the Public Finance Management Act 2013, particularly Section
104, which mandates effective revenue mobilization and

(@) In a shock Nng and unlawfy] act, the CECM manipulated the
allocation of g community borehole project, redirecting it to

be drilled on his family property, thereby depriving the

Page 23 of 26




o A Y A SENTR N A WY

\f ST S o LAY

4 N L el

specifically; Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo used his office to
influence the diversion of the drilling of Myaani 001 and
Myaani 002 boreholes from Senda village to Myaani village,
on family land, at a cost of Kshs. 2 million. This gross misuse
of public resources and authority exemplifies abuse of office
by the CECM contrary to Article 73 and 75 ©f the
Constltutlon of Kenya 2010, as well as gections 3, g 105
13, and 24 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012.

guch actions breach the public trust and represent &
complete failure to carry out the duties of his office in a
professional, transparent and accountable manner.
Furthermore, this conduct constitutes the use of office to

unlawfully enrich himself, as well as a failure to exercise

___ impartiality ~and Q_bJect1v1ty in the execution of his official

)

duties, as mandated by Articles 10, 7 3(2)(b) & & (c), and

232(1)(a)(c) and (e) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010.
This abuse of office undermines the integrity of public service,
erodes public confidence in the leadership and contributes to
a culture of impunity, where public resources are diverted for

personal gain rather than for the public good.

There have been nuUmMerous complaints from contractors

- alleging that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, in his capacity as the

CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and Revenu€
Management, has been asking for bribes from them before
approving payments for contracts done. This conduct 1s
contrary to:
o Section 6(1) of the Bribery Act, 2016, which criminalizes
the solicitation Of acceptance of any financial oY other
advantage as an inducement or reward for the improper

" ‘performance of a relevant function or activity:
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principles of leadership and integrity, including
accountability, transparency and the avoidance of

corruption or abuse of office.

° Sections 10 and 12 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, ‘

2012, which mandate state ofﬁcerstoupholdpubhc s

trust and avoid conflicts of interest or conduct that

undermines the dignity of their office.

These actions not only undermine public confidence in the office

but also violate the ethical and legal standards required of public

officers.

(c) Further, several Chief Officers have raised concerns that Mr.,
Peter
behaviour by issuing threats and intimidation to advance his

interests contrary Section 34 Leadership and

Integrity Act, 2012, which prohibits state officers from which

prohibits state officers from bullying, intimidating or
harassi g any person.

' 4.GROSS MISCONDUCT

i. Improper use of public office for pPersomal gain., ... . ..
Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo influenced the drilling of Myaani 001 and
Myaani 002 boreholes on family land in Myaanji village, contrary to
the approved allocation for a borehole at Senda Village in the FY
2023/2024 budget. This action violated Articles 73(2)(c) and 75(1)
of the Constit tion, Sections 8, 9, and 10 of the Leadership and
Integrity Act, 2 12, and Sections 9,11, and 12 of the Public Officer
Ethics Act, 2003, which require state officers to act with integrity

wikya Kilonzo has been " engaging ‘in bullymg

and prioritize public interest over Dersonal gadp, " woorw RS s m AR e i
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The improper prioritization of personal interests over public
welfare constituted a breach of ethical obligations, undermined
e pubhctrus?caﬁddlvertedcrltlcal resources meant to alleviate water

scarcity in Senda V illage.

ii. Unlawful submission of a memorandum challenging the
approved CFSP

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo unlawfully submitted &

memorandum objecting 1o the approved County Fiscal

Strategy Paper (CFSP) for FY 2024/2025. This violated

ot _Section _24(2)(b), of the County Governments Act, 20 12, ‘and

Standing Order No. 134(2)(b) of the Kitui County Assembly

Standing Orders, which vest authority over such matters in

the Governor and not the CECM.

These above two scenarios couple with failure to submit a
supplementary pbudget seeking ratification for the expenditure of
Kshs. 76 million to pay clectricity bills for KITWASCO and
KIMWASCO within two (2) months of such expenditure in line with
Sect10n1y35wof/thePFMAct, 7012 amount to gross misconduct by

the CECM.
= 25 S
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